UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 18, 2023

CALAVO GROWERS, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

(IRS Employer Identification No.) 93060 (Zip Code) a code: (805) 525-1245 ed since last report.) multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12) nder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
93060 (Zip Code) a code: (805) 525-1245 ed since last report.) multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
(Zip Code) a code: (805) 525-1245 ed since last report.) multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
(Zip Code) a code: (805) 525-1245 ed since last report.) multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
a code: (805) 525-1245 ed since last report.) nultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
ed since last report.) multaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
nultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
nultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
s Act (17 CFR 230.425) ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
ct (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
nder the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
12(b) of the Act:
Name of each exchange on which registered
Nasdaq Global Select Market
owth company as defined in Rule 405 of the curities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this
Emerging growth company \Box
has elected not to use the extended transition ards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
•

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On December 18, 2023, Graciela Montgomery, Chief Human Resources Officer, gave notice of her resignation effective December 31, 2023. Pursuant to her employment agreement, Ms. Montgomery will be entitled to severance payments and benefits payable upon termination for good reason as described in Calavo's proxy statement for the 2023 Annual Meeting of Shareholders filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 28, 2023. The foregoing benefits are contingent upon Ms. Montgomery executing a separation and release agreement. Additionally, as consideration for executing a separation and release agreement, 2,200 restricted stock units held by Ms. Montgomery that are currently unvested will vest on December 31, 2023 in connection with the effectiveness of her resignation.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Calavo Growers, Inc.

December 22, 2023

By: /s/ Shawn Munsell

Name: Shawn Munsell

Title: Chief Financial Officer